
OPTIONAL FORM NO. !0
MAY 1S62 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
• SAC, DENVER (157-203)

from : HLLM JOHN SPRING

'S

subject: MURKIN

date: April 19, 1968

On this date at 2:30pm, JOHN GROSS, 3h29 E. 28th Ave., Denver, 
Colerad©, 322-1337, telephonically advised that while he was at a service 
station located at 28th and Telton Street, he Observed a 1958 or 1959 Pontiac 
come t© the station t® obtain gas. GROSS said that the driver of the vehicle 
resembled ERIC STARVO GALT, and there was another male individual in the 
car with him.

Me further stated that the man appeared very nervous and made the 
comment that it seemed cold here indicating, according to GROSS, that the man 
was new to the area. Me advised that the vehicle bore Colorado License PM7888.

The individual was wearing a black sweater and GROSS said that he fit 
the description of GALT.

According to Arapahoe County Court Meuse, Littleton, Colorado, the 
license PM7888 is registered t© ANDREU J. MURRAY, 13710 Hoffman Blvd., Aurora, 
Colorado, on a 1956 Buick four door station wagon. City Directories negative.

6^‘

^JS/wjs
(1)

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/20/S8

Hia<: ^ »R (157-203) #

MKi MG1 ■

■ te^jj^ fK ^M &k®s® S thi •ij^ML ^ ^M
&iwi*8 ItasM sad 4iiw*i Mmm# sppltesti® f#itlaf t& 
Wt W m> W» Warn# ^«ah#

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ttm .AS##*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



w B»B

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1027PM IMMEDIATE 4-19-68 LLD x

T0 ALL SACS EXCEPT KANSAS CITY, ANCH0RAGE, HONOLULU AND SAN JUAN 

MESSAGE RELAY PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR 5P .

MURKIN. 00: MEMPHIS.

- FUGITIVE! UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST, .BUFILE 88-41730. 00: KANSAS

CITY, KC FILE .88-94491 DETERMINED TODAY BY BUREAU T0 BE IDENTICAL

WITH ERIC STARV0 GALT, AGAINST WHOM FEDERAL COMPLAINT FILED APRIL

SEVENTEEN LAST IN CONNECTION WITH FATAL SH00TING 0F DR. MARTIN

LUTHER KING, JR.

JAMES EARL RAY, INMATE, MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON

CITY, M0., ESCAPED PEN APRIL TWO THREE, SIXTY-SEVEN. INVESTIGATION

INDICATED RAY CONCEALED HIMSELF IN A BREAD BOX AND ESCAPED FROM

TRUCK MAKING DELIVERY T0 AN AUXILIARY FARM. RAY WAS SERVING TWENTY

YEARS ON CHARGE OF ARMED ROBBERY - FIRST DEGREE AND FOR OPERATING A

VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNER'S CONSENT. ON JULY TWENTY, SIXTY-SEVEN,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

FEDERAL COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED BY AUSA WILLIAM A. KITCHEN, WESTERN, 

DISTRICT 0F MISSOURI, KANSAS CITY, M0., FILED BEFORE USC, JEFFERSON 

CITY, MO., CHARGING RAY WITH VIOLATION TITLE EIGHTEEN, SECTION 0NE 

ZERO SEVEN THREE, USC. WARRANT ISSUED.

INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED BY CHICAGO, SPRINGFIELD, ST. 

L0UIS, AND KANSAS CITY OFFICES IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT T0 L0CATE THIS 

FUGITIVE. KANSAS CITY IS INSTITUTING A FULL AND COMPLETE 

REINVESTIGATI0N IN AN EFFORT TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND'DATA, RELATIVES, 

AND ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECT, WHO MIGHT BE IN A POSITION T0 ASSIST IN 

HIS LOCATION.

IN THIS CONNECTION, JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE 0N 

MARCH SEVEN, FIFTY-FIVE, BURGLARIZED THE U. S. POST OFFICE AT 

KELLERVILLE, ILL., AND STOLE SIXTY-SIX BLANK U, S. POSTAL MONEY 

ORDERS WHICH THEY PASSED DURING MARCH, FIFTY-FIVE, IN NUMEROUS 

STATES, WITH THE RESULT THAT BOTH WERE SENTENCED IN U.S.D.C., 

KANSAS CITY, M0., 0N JULY ONE, FIFTY-FIVE, TO USP, LEAVENWORTH, 

END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE

KANSAS. SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DESCRIBED AS A L0NER AND RIFE

APPARENTLY IS ONE OF HIS FEW CL0SE ASSOCIATES, SUGGESTING POSSIBILITY 

THEY COULD HAVE BEEN ASSOCIATES IN MURDER OF DR. KING, AND 

INVESTIGATION ALSO INSTITUTED IN KANSAS CITY AIRTEL T0 SPRINGFIELD 

MARCH ELEVEN LAST TO'DEVELOP BACKGROUND INFO RE RIFE AND TO LOCATE 

HIM FOR- INTERVIEW. • THIS INVESTIGATION SHOULD ALSO BE RECOVERED. AND 

EXPEDITED TODAY, IT BEING NOTED. RIFE AND RAY HAVE BACKGROUND HISTORY 

IN THE QUINCY, ILL., AREA. '

PH0T0S 0F JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE ARE BEING 

FORWARDED AMSD TO BUREAU AND ALL OFFICES.

FOLLOWING IS DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY AS FURNISHED BY FBI 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION UNDER FBI NO. THREE ZERO SIX FOUR FOUR THREE 

A: WHITE MALE, DOB AT '

DECATUR, QUINCY OR ALTON, ILL.,* APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET TEN; ONE ’ 

SEVEN FOUR LBS., IN SEPTEMBER SIXTY-SIX; RUDDY COMPLEXION; BLUE EYES; 

BROWN HAIR; MEDIUM BUILD; ’ 0CCUPATIONS LABORER AND BAKER; SCARS AND . 

MARKS—SMALL SCAR ON CENTER OF FOREHEAD AND SCAR IN PALM 0F RIGHT 

HAND. ADDRESSES—ST.- LOUIS, M0., MARCH SIXT, TWO ZERO .ONE FIVE 

PARK, ST. LOUIS, M0., OCTOBER FIFTY-NINE; QUINCY, ILL., JULY 

FIFTY-FIVE, MARCH FIFTY-FIVE, AND APRIL FIFTY; HOTEL QUINCY, QUINCY, 

END PAGE THREE . .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE FOUR

ILL., MARCH FIFTY-FIVE,’ VICTOR HOTEL, QUINCY, ILL., MARCH FIFTY-FIVES 

EIGHT FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON, CHICAGO, ILL., MAY FIFTY-TW0S EIGHT 

ZERO FIVE ALBY STREET, ALTON, ILL., JULY FIFTY-ONE. FPC--SIXTEEN, 

M OVER M, NINE OVER FOUR, U OVER W, 000 OVER 101, TWELVE, REF NINE 

OVER TWELVE. NCIC FPC--0NE SIX ONE THREE ONE ONE ZERO ZERO ONE TWO 

ONE TWO I I 0NE TWO I I ONE SEVEN. MILITARY RECORD--JAMES EARL RAY, 

SN ONE SIX ONE SIX THREE ONE TWO NINE, ENLISTED U. S. ARMY FEBRUARY 

FORTY-SIX, AT EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL., AND SERVED ON’ACTIVE DUTY UNTIL 

DECEMBER TWENTY-THREE, FORTY-EIGHT, AT WHICH TIME GIVEN GENERAL 

DISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMER, N. J., BY REASON 

OF INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARYSERVICE. RECORDS 

ALSO INDICATE HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FOR GONORRHEA AND SYPHILIS WHILE 

A MEMBER OF THE MILITARY. K^/^

. FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION OF WALTER TERRY RIFE, FBI NO^ 
. ~ ^wm^m^1****^. *. .

END PAGE FOUR

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE FIVE

FOUR FIVE FIVE EIGHT SEVEN SIX SIX, AS OBTAINED FROM FILES OF USP,

LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALE4 AGE FORTY-FOUR, D0B

FIVE FEET NINE AND ONE HALF, ONE SIX ONE LBS., BROWN

HAIR, EYES BLUE GRAY. .

KANSAS CITY IS SETTING 0UT ALL PERTINENT LEADS TODAY BY 

TELETYPE AND TELEPHONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE CONFIRMATION. 

ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-F0UR HOURS WITH BUREAU, 

KANSAS CITY, AND MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED BY APPROPRIATE 

COMMUNICATION 0F PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS.

SUGGEST BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON 0F ANY LATENT 

FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING KING INVESTIGATION WITH THOSE 

OF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL.
, AIR MAIL COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU AND SAN JU^. .

LEGAT MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED.

SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED 0F ROBBERY WITH DEADLY 

WEAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON, MO., IN 

SIXTY-SIX, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
CORRECTION

CORRECTION PAGE FIVE LINE THIRTEEN WORD NINE SHOULD BE JUAN 

■AND LAST LINE FIRST WORD SHOULD BE SIXTY-SIX,

FBI DEN V El

TUP

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TEO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THPEE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ILL., MATCH FIFTY-FIVE* VICTIM HUTEL, OdWCr. ILL., MATCH FIFTY-FIVE

EIGHT FIVE THESE LETT FULLERWN, CHICAGO, ILL., MAT FIFlY-TwG* EIGHT

'Ehi’j FIVE AL H f SE'EE'iV ALLAN, ILL., JUL / FIFfY-UNE. F~C~—SI X i SEN,

M UVEA M, MINE 0vEv FGHS, U wV£w/ v.-, WEs 101, TWELVE, HEF NINE

EvG EErG UNE Tw0GVEC TvELvE. NCIC FVC--0NE SI

FG L L v SING i 8 A !) £ S C T s 11G N 1 £ -< IF £, MCI NE.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI PH0ENIX

409 PM IMMEDIATE 4/33/6B DLp '

T0 DENVEh

FAaM ^HSEiW' 7 44-37 1/

MuHK/^« CIVIL hIGHTs® 90 MEMPHIS*

E ^HwENII TEL TH DENvEa, fOPSt® 

wENDELL IL'aVM 'aU'JaE'HJEN TL EDhSEU PE TuCSON 

: • ■ : 'hi aP, IM TOUCH TH sHOHE I EH hTa <Ti<} PL.T- M. PLaON* 

M i 1HE cssK Hsl TEL, < ’4 I .VG a . . >.-a HE, Ai La OS aDvIP/ED SCH’ 

HI a HaN I3LD HIT H£ Hau ^AagHaaEO « XE;. •■;-’.:Ti AND 10*1 1*0 

Na?. Y-SASE' PHOTO APPtTiED lUcHijG'T TO HIT sITH TOST OF 

SUPjEGf. PHILIP ADVISED M£ a*a LEAVING THE HOTEL EH •SHUTE 

TO iHE aANCY ASH) HE HP) THE Pa-ECT 'Ms )aj.? - EC f- a LIFE Anp 

him* is ADurnyp philip aTai'iP has» . sahct had .sop, on 

i' a niHHHD PHD SCP: DM HAND. v; EM DELL IL aHN-a TEL E PLAN £ 

N pETaLa iSJ NlaYEi) IP DEM vtL . ArPICP IP S aHE • 1'H 'S T THEY MAH 

CHNiACr DIaLQ) AN D aENJyE H ECAHa); a a P HIEOT! HIS'a EOS L0CATIGN 0F 

E IL aON HTN CH.

l.)ENVHL. ai a)gL Sa':; tSg ?-; a ILL GuiflNjH Ta ATTEMPT L0(GATI0N

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI PH0ENIX

409 PM IMMEDIATE

T0 DENVER '

FROM PH0ENIX / 44-371/

4/20/68

MURK IN. CIVIL RIGHTS. 00 .MEMPHIS.

RE PH0ENIX TEL T0 DENVER, TODAY.

WENDELL WILS0N SUBSEQUENTLY ADVISED THE TUCS0N RA

THAT HE WAS IN T0UCH BY PH0NE WITH HIS SON, PHILIP N. WILS0N.

AT THE PARK H0TEL, R0CK SPRINGS, WY0MING. . WILS0N ADVISED THAT

HIS S0N T0LDHIM HE HAD PURCHASED A NEWSPAPER AND THAT THE

NEWSPAPER PH0T0 APPEARED IDENTICAL T0 HIM WITH THAT 0F

SUBJECT. PHILIP ADVISED HE WAS LEAVING THE HOTEL EN R0UTE -

T0 THE RANCH AND HE HAD THE SUSPECT AND SUSPECT-S WIFE WITH

HIM. IN ADDITION, PHILIP STATED THAT SUSPECT HAD SCAR 0N '

FOREHEAD AND SCAR 0N HAND. WENDELL WILS0N-S TELEPHONE

N UMBER FURNISHED T0 DENVER 0FFICE IN 0RDER THAT THEY MAY

CONTACT DIRECT AND SECURE NECESSARY DIRECTIONS F0R L0CATI0N 0F

W ILSUR rx An CH•

DENVER AT R0CL SPRINGS WILL CONTINUE T0 ATTEMPT LOCATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



^BI DENVER

FBI PHOENIX

232 PM IMMEDIATE

T0 DENVER

FROM PHOENIX /44-371/ 2P

MURKIN. CIVIL RIGHTS. 00 MEMPHIS

4/20/68 DLP

WENDELL WILSON* FIVE SIX THREE 0NE NORTH CAMPBELL*

TUCSON* ARIZONA* ADVISED HE OWNS A RANCH KNOWN AS THE CURRANT

CREEK RANCH LOCATE? FORTY MILES FR0M R0CK SPRINGS* WY0MIN.G*

WHICH RANCH IS BEING MANAGED BY HIS SON* PHILIP N. WILSON.

HE SAID HE ADVERTISED IN THE'NEWSPAPER FOR RANCH HANDS AND

ON 0R AB0UT APRIL TEN* LAST A PERSON APPLIED FOR THIS POSITION

WHO WILSON SAYS BEARS A CLOSE RESEMBLANCE TO THE SUBJECT. .

HE SAID THIS PERSON GAVE HIS NAME AS JIMMY 'J0NES AND HE WAS

ACCOMPANIED BY A WOMAN WHO HE STATED WAS HIS WIFE. HE SAID 

HIS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WAS

BUT SHOWED NO SOCIAL SECURITY CARD.

WILSON SAID HE WAS DRIVING A SIXTY TWO CHEVROLET WITH ARIZONA

LICENSE'JXX ZERO SEVEN NINE. HE DESCRIBED THIS INDIVIDUAL ) J" J-^ 03'£3 ]

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

DARK BROWN HAIR., WEARING RANCH TYPE CLOTHES. WILSON SAID HE 

HIRED INDIVIDUAL AND JONES LEFT FOR THE RANCH ON APRIL 

T WELVE, LAST AND HE DOES NOT KNOW IF HE HAS ACTUALLY TURNED 

UP THERE AS HE HAS N0 TELEPHONE CONTACT WITH THE RANCH.

I NVESTIGATION AT TUCSON DETERMINED ARIZONA LICENSE JXX ZERO SEVEN 

NINE APPEARED TO BE’ A RECENTLY ASQUIRED PLATE AND NO RECORD 

AS YET IN MVD FILES. ■

DENVER AT ROCK SPRINGS WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE JIMMY 

JONES AT THE CURRANT GREEK RANCH AND DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL 

WITH SUBJECT. 

END 

G 

FBI DENT ER ' ■

JAKP :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i DANK ARJuN HAIR, BEARING RANCH T/PE CWTHEj. wILhSN SAID HE R

. HIRED INDIVIDUAL AND JONES LEFT' E0x THE CH SN A-RIL '

f wELVE, LAST AND HE DDES W XNT; IF HE HAS aCTUALLV THuNED 

UP THESE AS HE HAS ND TELE^HU^K CVAjACT kIiH THE •ANCH« 

INVESTIGATION AT'TuCSJN DETERMINED arInONA LICENSE JHA SEN0 SEVEN 

NINE PP^EUi'ED T0 BE A AECENTLr ASsULSEj PLATE 'RD NS ECU W

! H ; L i IN vlV U TIL SU a '

> uLRE': Ai -.SOK susINss ULL Ta LUCRi JINS I i

; Junes A i THE CupTUI CpEEU ANU UEyUSiNE IF IDENTICAL

UTh SJSJECT.

; , FUI H EN t Er' ।

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
.SAC (157-203) date: 4/22/68

. ASAC MORLEY

STTBTErT- MURKIN bUDjLUl .

Mr. PAUL FINLAND, Administrator, Loveland Memorial 
Hospital, Loveland, Colorado, telephonically contacted SAC 
WERNER on the morning of 4/22/68, with the following infor­
mation :

An individual who gave his name as ALBERT^^ 
checked into the Loveland Memorial Hospital on U 7 V 6 
said he had been driving for 14 straight hours and was \ 
suffering from chest pains. Durirg the course of the admission 
process this individual stated that he was "allegeric to ; 
niggers." JAMES gave two addresses, one being 6480 West 5th 
Avenue, Lakewood, Colorado, and the other being 120 West 13th 
Place, Lakewood. Nurses who saw JAMES on the 4/7/68, oc­
casion have since seen a picture of ERIC STARVO GALT which 
was being circulated in instant case, and have stated there is 
a similarity between JAMES and GALT.

Mr. FINLAND said he is completely available con­
cerning any information regarding this matter, including 
any necessary review of the Loveland Memorial Hospital 
records.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (157-203)

ASAC MORLEY

4/22/68

MURKIN

Mr. PAUL FINLAND, Administrator, Loveland Memorial 
Hospital, Loveland, Colorado, telephonically contacted SAC 
WERNER on the morning of 4/22/68, with the following infor­
mation :

An individual who gave his name as ALBERT H. JAMES 
checked into the Loveland Memorial Hospital on 4/7/68. He 
said he had been driving for 14 straight hours and was 
suffering from chest pains. During the course of the admission 
process this individual stated that he was "allegeric to 
niggers.1' JAMES gave two addresses, one being 6480 West 5th 
Avenue, Lakewood, Colorado, and the other being 120 West 13th 
Place, Lakewood. Nurses who saw JAMES on the 4/7/68, oc­
casion have since seen a picture of ERIC STARVO GALT which 
was being circulated in instant case, and have stated there is 
a similarity between JAMES and GALT.

Mr. FINLAND said he is completely available con­
cerning any information regarding this matter, including 
any necessary review of the Loveland Memorial Hospital 
records.

2-157-203
JFM:h^ 
( 2 ) v

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAG (157-203> date: 4-18-68

FROM : JOHN R. WANDS
Security Patrol Clerk

subject: MURKIN

At 5:40 PM, 4-18-68, W. H. HOWARD, 2552 Meadow Brook 
Drive, Denver, Tel # 428-6279, telephonically advised he 
is a bartender at the Brown Palace Hotel. He stated there 
was a person at the bar at approximately 3:30 PM, today, 
who closely resembiled the photo* he has seen of GALT. 
He stated this person was very nervous, has sandy hair 
combed back, well built, about 5*10” 170 lbs., to drank 
bourban and water and stayed about 45 minutes.

HOWARD advised that at one time this person claimed 
he paid for his drink with a ten dollar bill and he, HOWARD, 
said it was only a one. HOWARD said he told this person 
to come back 4-19-68 and if the cash register showed a 
nine dollar difference when it was checked tonight they 
would give him back his money. HOWARD said this person 
agreed and said he would show up at approximately noon 
4-19-68.

HOWARD stated he does not know if this person is 
staying at the Brown Palace and never has seen him before.

HOWARD requested his name be kept confidential and 
he did not waht the hotel officials to know he called this 
office.

(1) 
jrw

5010-108-Ot
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' ZW#COFBIDDN*ZW.COFBIDN,NAM/RAY, JAMES EARL.D0B/031028 

COFBIDN

' EW-A MOFBIKC RAY, JAMES EARL M W IL

' 031028 51 1 163 BR 306443A 16131100111211121117

75 072067 88-9449

> B88-41730, UFAC-ROBBERY SCRS/CENTER FRHEAD/R PALM MSP 00416 AKA J 

I M

W002171355

MCBRIDE, JAMES ' . ’

COFBIDN

WALTON, JAMES

HERRON, W C

OCONNER, JAMES

COFBIDN

EW M002600 RAY, JAMES EARL

031028 510 174 BR 306443A 16131100111211121117

39 042367

STATE PEN JEFFERSON CITY MO

W00283037!

M W IL

306443A

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

^QUAINTANCES INTERVIEWED I

Character of Galt Emerges
(gjS^SO ■

(Editor’s Note: Eric Starvo 
Galt was identified Friday 
afternoon by the FBI as James 
Earl Ray, a prison escapee.)

By DAVID LARSEN
(C) 1968, Denver Post-Los Angeles Times 

HOLLYWOOD — Eric Starvo 
Galt, prime suspect in the mur­
der of the Rev. Dr. Martin Lu­
ther King Jr., emerged Thurs­
day as:

, —A fervent supporter of the 
presidential bid of former Ala­
bama Gov. George C. Wallace.

—An anti-Negro who once got 
into a wild argument at a Holly­
wood cocktail lounge with a 
girl fho defended Negroes.

—J man who made at least 
one Jnysterious trip in recent 
months to New Orleans, a fact 
which appears to be of great 
interest to the FBI.

—A steady drinker, alternate­

ly moody and contentious in 
public.

This picture came into focus 
as the result of a series of 
exclusive interviews conducted 
by the Los Angeles Times with 
persons who knew Galt when 
he lived here.
ALIAS SUSPECTED

A songwriter whom Galt 
drove to New Orleans and 
back in a white Mustang in 
December said he had a strong 
impression that the suspect Was 
not using his right name.

The statement was made by 
Charles Stein, 38, who was of­
fered the free ride after he 
agreed to add his signature to 
the drive by Wallace to qualify 
for a place on the California 
June primary ballot.

Stein and his sister, Rita, 
made the arrangements. While 
at the Sultan Room', a. lounge

at 5533% Hollywood Blvd., she 
had let it be known that ■ her 
two children had to return soon 
from her sister’s place in New 
Orleans. Galt let it be known 
that he would be going there.

Stein appeared at the Sultan 
Room that same night and 
Galt agreed to take him along to 
fetch the children if Stein would 
sign up for Wallace.

The next day, Stein said, 
Galt picked him up at the sis­
ter’s home and drove him to 
the Wallace headquarters. • -

“I thought he was,some kind 
of politician,” Stein recalled.
“I got the impression they all 
knew him.”
VIEW DISPUTED

Robert Walters, campaign * 
coordinator for Wallace in Ca#- 
fornia, disputed this, “We | 
checked all of our name fil$ 
here — particularly those from

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Page S
___ Denver Post 

Denver, Colo

Date: 4-19-6$
Edition: Final
Author:

Editor: Palmer Hoyt
Title:

Character:

Classi fication:

Submitting Office

157-203

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



the North Hollywood ottice — 
^d|fppndwnothing- under the 
nan® of- Galt or the ■ other 
naiffis he reportedly used,” 
Wallbrs said.

Stein said, that- after he bad 
registered for Wallace’s Amer­
ican Independent party, hefend 
Galt departed that afternooji on 
the two-day trip to New Or­
leans.

Galt did' not disclose* why he 
Was making the. drive. He told 
his passenger he “knew some 
people there.” He said he had 
been there before.

While passing through Texas, [ 
according to the songwriter, 
Galt made several long-distance 
calls from phone booths, but 
declined to discuss any of 
them.

Stein said ■ Galt went to un­
common pains to impress upon 
him his name, emphasizing it 
in unnecessary ways, such as 
when they checked in at mo­
tels.

“I think he was establishmg 
a fictitious identity,” Stein said. 
“I got these vibrations. I in’t 
think it was his real name.” I

Galt told his passenger he Bad 
just sold a bar in MexicoJ“I 
didn’t believe it,” Stein said. 
“Ite Spanish was too touristy.” 

during the drive the suspect 
alsl remarked that he liked to 
hun| Stein said;

Stein said he believes the sus­
pect made a subsequent, trip to 
New Orleans. “I heard he was 
asking people if they wanted 
him- to drop anything off While 
he was down there,” Stein said.

Stein said FBI agents have 
been visiting him almost every 
day, showing great interest in 
the suspect’s activities in New 
Orleans.

He said, however, that he 
and Galt went their separate 
ways while in that city, and he 
had no idea what his companion 
was up to.
’ At the time of the trip, Galt 
was staying in a Los Angel® 
apartment. Residents there eiti 
er ^d not know or remained • 
tighilipped about him. *

Hove ver, Galt subsequently 
movad to a hotel, the St. Fran­
cis, at 5533 Hollywood Blvd. 
One block away is a cocktail 
lounge known as the Rabbits 
Foot Club. - -

■ -The 'erowd 'there-remembers

.%nfabpfee'of four jreeKM 
aScorjp&jf’to-baf^ BoSel 
Mm Galt was a nightly 
pattw.
^ ' would come in at around 9 

p.m;,’perch on a stool near the 
door and order the first of sev­
eral screwdrivers (vodka and 
orange juice).

Adele Lewis, who was work­
ing there at the time, recalled 
that Galt often got into argu­
ments when he tried to strike 
up conversations^

“He once asked if he could 
[buy me a drink,” she said.
। “Since I was working, I said 
no.”

“Huh, you think you’re too 
good,” Galt bristled.
DISPUTE RECALLED

But the thing everybody at 
the Rabbits Foot Club remem­
bers most about Galt is the 
big dispute he got into.

Jim Morrison, who was the 
bartender that night, recalled 
that Galt had begun talking 
with a young woman named 
Pattie. Somehow the conversa­
tion turned to Negroes, and she 
declared them to be “good 
people.”

Suddenly, Galt began drag­
ging her by the arm toward the 
door. t

“I’ll drop you off in Watts 
and wt’ll see how you Ike it 
there,’(Galt shouted. I

Del Monte said another cus­
tomer to had been dating the 
girl followed the pair outside, 
and Galt fled.

A sborttimp ,iaier, accwum6 
to Dei Monte, a “Negro was 
struck in' the head by a<<0ck 
While | a nearby parking Jit. 
‘ Morison remembered th® as 
GaltMmuld sit at the barf sip­
ping ’ms .screwdriver, he often 
hr cached his support of . Wal- 
lace.,

“He’s the man we want,” the 
bartender quoted-Gait as saying.

Del Monte said Galt once 
tried to begin a conversation 
with a Negro girl, but that she 
walked away from him.

Nobody interviewed at the 
Rabbits Foot Club remembered 
Galt furnishirig his name. In 
fact, nobody realized who he 
was until his picture appeared 
in newspapers on Thursday..

DeL Monte said the pho® of 
Galt with Ips, eyes closed caused 
an immediate recollectioj 
“Thajs the way he sat here,” 
the bartender said. “When he 
wasn’t talking, be .would sit sort 
of dozing.”

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



, FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Galt' Identifi
I (Indicate page, name of 

newspaper, city and state.) 

hs EseaDeoF-w „ HHI Colorado

spaper, city and state.)

• ,7 r > i ’
IDENTIFIED AS ESCAPEE FROM MISSOURI StATE PENITENTI^fr

The FBI said this man, who went under the'narfie of,tric Starv^daltjiactuajly 
is James'Earl Rqy, 40, wanted in killing af R6v. Dr. Marfin t.ui^rj^fig Jr^ 
This photo was taken--in T959 svHen Ray was arrested on a, rptJoer)r Charge.

Edition:

Author:

Editor:

Title:

4-19-63 
Final

Palmer Hoyt
MURKIN

Character:

Classification:

Submitting Office:

157-203 -/-^/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



W Hames Si^^ 
As James Earl Ray

* WASHINGTON-(AP)-The FBI Friday 
identified Eric Starvo Galt, wanted for the 
killing of the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr., as James Earl Ray, 40, an 
escapee from the Missouri State Peniten­
tiary.

The FBI said he was identified through 
“a systematic and exhaustive search of

complaint was filed at Jefferson City 
charging him with unlawfully fleeing from
Missouri to avoid confinement. I

Wednesday, the FBI had distributed: 
“wanted” posters on Eric Starvo Galtand । 
reportedly was searching for him.’ in 
California. !

1 latent fingerprints” uncovered in the 
. King case against the fingerprints of the 
' more than 53,000 persons for whom notices 

are on file in the bureau’s identification 
division.

i Ray was reported missing from the , 
^Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson j 

City April 23, 1967. He was serving a 20- I 
year sentence for an armed robbery in 
St. Louis and operating a motor vehicle 
without the owner’s permission.

Rays who had been at the prison since 
March 17, 1960, spent some time in Sep­
tember 1966 in the maximum security 
ward at the state hospital in Fulton, Mo.

The man known as Galt was charged . 
Wednesday with the first-degree murder 
of King April 4 in Memphis, Tenn. He 
also is charged in a federal warrant with 
conspiracy and murder in the King as­
sassination.
i A drifter since be left school in the 10th 
'grade at Alton, Ill., Ray served as an 
enlisted man in the Army from Febru- 

k ary 1946 to December 1948 when he was 
'given a general discharge for ineptness 

and lack of adaptability/the FBI said.
j. During his Army career he received a 
t three-month sentence at hard labor for 

being drunk and “breaking” arrest.
The FBI said Ray has an arrest record 

dating at least to 1949, when he was con­
victed for burglary in Los Angeles. He 
also was convicted in 1952 for armed 
robbery in Chicago and in 1955 for forging 
U.S. postal money orders in Missouri.

He has served terms in a Los Angeles 
County jail, state prison at Joliet and 

'Pontiac, Ill., and a federal penitentiary 
at Leavenworth, Kan.

The FBI said Ray has used- the names 
of J arras McBride, James Waltons W. C. 
Herron fend James O’Conner. 1

Ray Jaims to have "been bornf 
in Illinois. The Alton citj clerk 

said he was born there. Ray is about 5- 
feet-10, weighs 163 to' 174 pounds, has blue 
eyes and brown >hbit- ahS'.'two scars: A 
small one on the cehter’of his forehead 
and another on the palm of his right hand.

He has worked as a baker, laborer and 
color matcher. " ;

The FBI said Ray. lias been a federal 
fugitive since July 20, 1967, when/an FBI —

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GC .RNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

SUBJECT:

SAC (157-203)

SA JERRY A. KING

MURKIN
INFORMATION CONCERNING

date: 4/a) /eg

At 11:35 pm, this date, WALTER BETTS, Yellow Cab 
Co. driver, whose home address is 3517 Locust, Denver, 
Colo, and phone number is 377-8079, advised that approximately 
at 5:30 am, on 4/19/68, he picked up a fare at The Trailways 
Bus Station in Denver. BETTS stated that this individual 
resembled very much the photo of ERIC GALT. BETTS 8S§cribed 
the person as follows:

W/d, 30s, 5’9"t5’10", 150 lbs, Blonde hair, Blue eyes, 
wearing a blue and white checkered shirt and dark 
trousers. This person had reddish face which looked 
like he had been in the sun.

BETTS stated that this person asked him to take him 
to the Holland House in Golden, Colo. BETTS advised that 
he tried to engage the man in conversation, but that the 
man did not respond. BETTS also observed that this person 
was unfamiliar with the Denver area. Upon arriving in Golden, 
this man walked to the back of the Holland House.

BETTS was advised by SA KING that this matter would 
be looked into.

5010-108-01

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO ,RNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (157-203) date: 4.20-68

FROM : JOHN R. WANDS
SPC

subject: MURKIN

At 8:20 PM, MRS. DORIS BYERS, 1130 Logan telephonicall 
advised there was a white male by the name of ROBERT CATHEY 
also living at the apartments at 1130 Logan who closely 
resembled GALT. She advised this person moved into the 
apartments 4-16-68 and claimed he was formerly with the 
highway patrol in Louisiana and came to Denver to obtain 
employment as a Denver patrolman. When CATHEY moved in 
he had sever al guns and at least one pistol. She advised 
CATHEY drives a red pickup, make unknown, with Louisiana 
license # 540118. She ad vised CATHEY’S description matches 
the description contained in the papera

(1) 
jrw

5010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (157-203)

FROM : SA RIPPE

date:
4-20-68

subject: MURKIN

At 3:30 PM this date SA DUNCAN DEW, Tucson RA, telephoned 
and made reference to Phoenix tel of today regarding possible 
suspect JIMMY JONES, who is allegedly on the Currant Creek 
Ranch, near Rock Springs.

DEW stated he was called at 3:00 PM by Wendel Wilson, 
Tucson, ranch owner, who advised DEW that Philip Wilson had 
called Wendel Wilson from the Park Hotel, Rock Springs. 
In the conversation, Wendel Wilson determined suspect Jones and 
wife were at the hotel with Philip Wilson. Wendel Wilson 
then told Phil Wilson to buy a local paper, look at the 
photographs of Fugitive RAY, and then call Wilson back. 
Phil Wilson then returned the call, and told his father 
that he felt there was similarity in the photograph, and 
further told his father that suspect JONES has a scar on 
his forehead and a scar on his right hand. Wilson 
said at the time of the phone call, his son stated he 
was returning to the ranch with the suspect JONES and wife.

Above information furnished ASAC MORLEY who instructed 
that SA LEO FORD be contacted and instructed to proceed to 
Rock Springs and join SA LITTLE, and that SA LITTLE be advised 
with instructions not to have ’’locals'* involved at this point.

SA TITTLE was ad vised at 4:00 PM of contents of
Phoenix teletype and phone call. LITTLE advised that he is 
acquainted with the general area, but has never been on the 
Currant Creek ranch. LITTLE stated it has been snowing all 
day in the area; that the ranch is located south in the 
direction of Flaming Gorge, and the area is ’’mountain goat" 
country, and with the snow and spring thaw, driving other than 7
paved roads is impossible without a four-wheel drive vehicle. 7?
LITTLE stated there are no roads as such to ranches in the . ^'’
area, and the paths are commonly called "ways", and consist 
of a set of tracks. LITTLE stated normally it is not possible 
to block off any ranch road leading to a paved road, since 
a 4 wheel vehicle or horse can use any level area desired to 
reach pavement. j

At 4:10 PM I called Supervisor Bob Davis, Phoenix, a^. 
tasked him to contact Wendell Wilson at Tucson, and determine/'/ /
grom Wilson the physical set-up of the ranch, exact locati^r” I

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Page 2

of ranch house, any tenant houses on property, exact directions 
to ranch, how we can reach his son, if 4 wheel drive is needed 
to get to t e ranch, any firearms on the ranch, and how far 
from pavement to the ranch house. Davis stated he would obtain 
this information as soon as possible and telephone Denver.

At 4:35 PM, SAC WERNER, telephoned from Colo. Springs, and was 
furnished background in this matter. He requested that SA 
LITTLE telephone him at the Broadmoor immediately.

At 4:55 PM, SA LITTLE was instructed to contact SAC WERNER 
immediately.

As of 3:45 PM, stops were placed with PD, SO and State Patrol 
to locate SA FORD at Riverton, as no answer at home or RA.

At:4:55 PM SA LITTLE advised he had checked out the Rock Springs 
area on the possibility that the 1962 Chev. with Arizona license 
plates was parked in town, but LITTLE was unable to locate the 
car.

At 5:25 PM SAC WERNER instructed that SAS SISFERS, NELSON and 
ADSIT be placed on standby. This was done.

At 5:30 PM SA LEO FORD was instructed to proceed toward Rock 
Springs and join SA LITTLE. FORD stated it was snowing 
toward South Pass, that he would make every effort to get 
over the pass and would advise of any difficulty.

At 5:48 PM SA LITTLE called and advised he had determined 
PHIL WILSON and suspect JONES were apparently then in Rock 
Springs, and LITTLE has information that WILSON and suspect 
will eat dinner in Rock Snrings. LITTLE stated he was 
contacting SAC WERNER immediately regarding this new development.

At 5:55 PM, SAC WERNER advised that he desired SA LITTLE to 
check out suspect JONES in Rock Springs.

At 5:58 PM, SA FORD was contacted and advised to hold his 
departure in abeyance.

At 6:00 PM SAS ADSIT, NELSON and SIEFERS were advised of 
above developments, and instructed to remain available the 
balance of the evening.

At 6: 35 P’d SA LITTLE advised he hadn’t been able to locate 
PHIL WILSON or any of his ranch hands.

At 9:03 PM SA LITTLE advised heffinally located PHIL.WILSON 
who advised that suspect JONES had departed Rock Springs and 
wnet back to the ranch. LITTLE said he would interview WILSON 
and advise this office.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Page three

At 9:55 PM SA LITTLE advised he has interviewed PHIL WILSON.and his 
wife and pretty well eliminated JONES as a suspect. He advised 
JONES has space between his teeth and thgy are discolored. He 
wears thick lensed glasses all the time and they don’t think . 
he could get along without them. They did not notice a protruding 
ear. He likes to listen to music but never dances. Has a wife 
named BETTY who is heavy set and claims she married xxkjxKfc JONES 
in July 1968 while subject was with the Campus Police at Cornell 
University. Subject does not have a noticeable accent. JONES 
does fit the description as far as age and size and does have 
a half inbh cut scar in the middle of his fore head with a small 
scar on the back of his right hand. No scar in the palm of his 
hand noticed. JONES is not a good ranch hand and seems to lack 
experience. LITTLE advised that JONES and his wife are presently 
at the ranch and thlqr car is broke down and they have no way 
of leaving the ranch without the ranchers help. LITTLE stated 
he is planning on going to the ranch early 4-21-68.with officers 
from the local SO and at that time will determine if JONES is 
identical.

At 10:15 SAC, ASAC, SA ADSIT, SA STEFERS were advised of the 
above information.

ADDENDUM: 
4/22/68

SA RIPPE called me at 3:50 p.m. on 4/20/68, concerning the back­
ground on above matter, and I in turn was in immediate contact with 
SAC WERNER concerning the situation.

I was subsequently advised during the evening of the information 
set forth on the top of page 3 of SA RIPPE’s memo and at 10:50 a.m. , 
on 4/21/68, I telephonically contacted SA JOHN ALBERT in the Tucson 
RA. I advised SA ALBERT that the matter had been pretty well re­
solved through the interview of Mr. and Mrs. PHILIP WILSON, but that 
SA LITTLE was still attempting to get to the WILSON ranch for the 
purpose of personally observing JONES. A snowstorm was still raging 
in the Rock Springs area and SA LITTLE advised he was attempting to 
obtain a four-wheel jeep to get out to the ranch and that the Phoenix 
Office would be advised concerning the outcome of this lead.

It is noted I contacted SA ALBERT in the absence of SAC MULL and 
ASAC ROWAN, both of whom were temporarily away from their homes at church 
according to the Phoenix operator.

JOHN F. MORLEY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (157-203) date: 4-21-68

FROM : JOHN R. WANDS
Security Patrol Clerk

subject: MURKIN

At 10:20 PM, DET. HANARAN, Denver PD, telephonically 
advised they received a LETS message from the Boulder S0o 
This message stated that there had been a person at the 
Shamrock Station in Broomfield earlier tonight who was a 
dead ringer for GALT. Individual hocked a radio to pay 
for gas and stated his name is WALT DISNEY and could be 
located at the Argonaut Hotel in Denver. Individual was 
driving a 1953 Plymouth 4 door with Colorado License 
XL 936.

DMV advised license XL 936 has not been filed in the 
master files and they have no way of checking it tonight.

ASAC and SA MG MENAMIN advised.

(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (157-203) date: 4-21-68

from : JOHN R. WANDS 
SPG

subject: MURK IN

At 11:05 PM, GARY LARKIN, 4952 W. 38th, telephonically 
advised he works Saturday nights at a Conoco station at 
3411 W. Colfax. He stated last night an individual came 
into the station in a Black 66 Pontiac GTO, Colorado 
License AS 7478 or AS 7475. He stated this person resembled 
GALT as far as facial characteristics went but he could 
not furnish any other description. He stated this person 
had brown hair combed back in sort of a duck tail. This 
person had a white female with him but he did not get a 
close look at her.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY BUILDING TELEPHONE
ALBANY, New York 12207 502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501

4303 Federal Office Building 
Room 204, Federal Building

505 CH 7-1555 
272-6414

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
BUFFALO, New York 14202 400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800
BUTTE, Montana 59701 400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604 Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
DALLAS, Texas 75201 Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851
DENVER, Colorado 80202 Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813

202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building

915 533-7451
59546

HOUSTON, Texas 77002 6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202

1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941

MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373
MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI2-7471
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205

1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181

RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916 441-1275
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave.

415 552-2155
765-6000

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
TAMPA, Florida 33602 Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post Office Building

\
Telephorie or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

202 393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, niinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 3 55-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
42 0 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 7 03 62 5-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE 
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7 551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
42 0 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 7 03 62 5-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7 551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3 900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

WANTED fbi
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

K ST ARVO GALT Fn.„.ur

Photograph taken IBM Photograph (ahaa IBM
(eye* drawn by artlatl

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Page 1

Caspar Star Tribun®

Gasper, Wyoming

AlltMt: Harro* Lowaiyar. John Willard

A I* 
«tight: 
Walphtt 
tail* 
BMc 
OmbppiIm: 
Boat art at

DBCMPHON
M. bon Joly SO. 1831 (not .apported by birth racordal 
S'lCtoSll" lyatt Bine or bale)
IM to ITS poanda OomploalM: Medina
Medina taw: White
Brown. pooelMy cwt abort 
Hao claimed eaployaent aa aeamaa
Noticeably protrod IM left ear: reportedly Ie a lone wolf: allegedly 
attended donee in.traction echool; hoe reportedly completed courne 
in bartending.

Date: 4/18/68
Edition: Evening
Author: ( U PI )

EditortWILLIAM J. MISSETT 
Title: MURKIN

CAUTION
GALT P SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MlRDF.lt WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAR 
SHOT. CONSIDER ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

X Federal warrant wan innued on April IT. IM*. el Birmingham, 
epiring to interfere with a Cooetnatitmal Right of a cltiren 'Title

Alabama, charging Galt with con- 
|» V, «. Code, ■lection 241'

if too
LOCAL

W**t SUV mPBRMSTICR COBCtOWIBO TRIS MRSM. PLISH OOTIFT Ml •• «•’"*’£ !”? 
PSI OFF1CB. TILIPRCRI RWSIRJ ABO S9MISH* OF ALL FBI OFFICII LIITtO OB BACA.

Character: OR

or

Classification:
Submitting Office: -DoXlV X5

Runted Fh»T 1*2 
\ppd IT. I'm

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



r"' T'

Broth
By HENRY P." LEIFERM^®

BIRMINGHAM, Ala. (UI^ 
FBI sources indicated today 
that the “alleged brother** of 
Eric Starvo Galt may be in 
their custody, helping them 
search for the man accused of 
slaying Dr. Martin Luther King 
Jr. _ ____.

The FBI also apparently had 
reason to believe that Galt, a 
mysterious graduate bartender 
with a rural accent and several 
aliases, may have returned to 
Birmingham after disappearing 
in Atlanta.

The FBI would not comment 
on whether it had anyone in 
custody in connection with the 
assassination. But a source in 
the FBI said that after Galt 
purchased a gun at a Birming­
ham sporting goods store about 
a week before King was killed, 
he took it to the man he said 
was his brother.

His brother, the source s0^ 
told him “that’s not the gun we 
need.’* The source retell' 
say whether the knowledge qf 
this conversation meant that the 
unnamed second man in the 
alleged conspiracy was in their 
custody.

A check of rooming house 
operators in Birmingham re­
vealed that within the past 
three days, FBI agents have 
been making the rounds asking 
them if a man answering Galt’s 
description bad stayed with 
them in the past two weeks.

The FBI charged Galt in a 
warrant Wednesday with con­
spiring to violate the civil rights 
of King, slain by a sniper in 
Memphis April 4. Memphis 
police later filed a murder 
charge against Galt. Only the 
FBI warrant mentioned the

' / did sot 
trffchacge.- • ■

b
'S®.?FBI a^?NM . a 

oe®«H 56, . de-
Mtetff’as a.^wr” with a 

‘‘rural quality” in his voice. 
There was immediate conflict 
or uncertainty among witnesses 
who said they had seen Galt.

‘‘No, that’s not him,” said: 
Peter Cherpes, operator of a 
rooming house where Galt 
stayed from Aug. 26 to Oct. 7, 
1967.

“I can’t be sure,” said Percy 
Strickland, a roomer at the 
house.

The woman who runs the 
Memphis flophouse from where 
the killer shot King as the 
Negro leader stood on his motel 
balcony also was undecided 
about the picture. “I just don’t 
know if it’s him ” said Mrs. 
Bessie Brewer.

'Siu Joseph H. 
Gamble, special agent in charge 
of the Birmingham FBI office. 
He said the photograph was 
taken this year, “in March, I 
think.” ’

The FBI issued two pictures 
of Galt, also known as Harvey 
Lowmeyer and , John Willard. 
Galt’s eyes were closed in one 
photo. The other featured: eyes 
sketched in bv an FBI artist

The FBI complaint, filed in 
Birmingham, charged that Galt 
and an individual “whom he 
alleged to be his brother 
entered into a conspiracy” to 
harm King, and Galt purchased 
a rifle in Birmingham about 
March 30.

Trace Weapon 
30.06-caliber Remington 
rifle with a telescope 
was found near the

A 
pump 
sight
Wmphis flophouse and FBI 
agents traced the weapon to a 
•Mtfngham sporting goods 
sto were records showed it 
w^ sold.tj^

embling one seen speeding 
m the murder scene- was 

found abandoned in Atlanta the 
day after the slaying. It was 
registered to Galt at a 
Birmingham rooming house, 
where residents had not seen 
him in three months. The FBI 
said Galt purchased the 1966 
car from a private citizen in 
Brimingham last August and 
put 19,000 miles on it-driving 
to such places as Los Angeles, 
New Orleans and Mexico. .

।

According to the FBI. Galt 
claimed to be a riverboat cook 
and merchant seaman and was 
an avid dancer with a 
preference for country and 
western music., He also likes 
beer and vodka, the FBI said, 
and “probably does not have a 
high degree of education.”

Agents said Galt took a 
course at a bartending school in 
Los Angeles this year and 
graduated March 2.

The FBI said Galt had a 
nervous habit of occasionally

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-107-4

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (1^7-203 ) date: 4/19/o8

FROM : sa CHARLIE E. GUNTER. Jr.

subject: KURKIN
CR

Ka t’lnphom call from Denver office 4/18/68.

At 6:14 RM, 4/18/68, this SA received a telephoto call from 
the Dan? ar office - nd was advised th t a mon by the name of JOHN 

BREPTAN, who was at telephone number R34"9OO1 in G- sn r. .honing, 
allegedly had some information on. captioned, cose.

Contoct w-?s ma fa with this parson taloph. nic 1 ly, and 1-tar 
ho ws intorviawed in. o wson. I

He identified himself as JOflT BERNARD BAERNA^ of
Seaver Brook, Pennsylvania. He allege^TH^ author,
had something to do with ths ca .spiracy involved in tha\ killing of 
Dr. MoRTIN LUTHER KING. ^a learned this by roading brlb oks. in 
also stoted that ha believed GALT to ba in California, vie was aslaed 
how ho know GALT was in California^, »nd he st' ted "1 just fool _t”.

Conversation with R.v .A" elicited ths information that 
ha has boon in mental hospitals 4 ti ms, has boon n alcoholic for 
10 - 12 years. He is 29 years of ago. Ho had Selective Service cards 
and Social So-curtty card in this nemo. He claim’d the power o
communicate with his girl friend by ESP. At one ti. a ho mentioned 
this girl was in Californio, and another time in Fargo, N. D. Ho 
said tint he and his lawyer had just t-at-n a sanity barring boord in 
Fargo, N. D., which hod attempt’d to declare him ins'no.

It is obvious fra. 1 conversation th t this porse’ is mentally 
unbalanced, -nd no credence c"n bo given to his stowms.

CMr : cog 
(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GC ERNMENT

Memorandum

5010-107-4

SAC (157-203) date: u/20/68

FROM : SA JESSE C. HORNBACK

subject : MURKIN

Rememo SA RALPH B. RIPPE, R/17/68, and telephone call from SA RUPE same date.

Efforts were made to travel to Laramie, Wyoming on U/17/68, however the 
roads were closed between Cheyenne and Laramie that day and were not opened to 
vehicular travel until ^he morning of h/18/68. However, Detective FRANK HOADLEY, 
Laramie PR, was telenhonMally contacted on the afternoon of 11/17/S, and he advised 
that PAUL MfflJ£D!ffiLL could not make bond and would be available for interview 
on U/18/68. \

On lj/18/68, DeteetiveKU 0ADIE Y furnished the following information in addition 
to that which he furnished to SAXRIPPE on U/17/68:

HOADLEY contacted Dr. WILLIAM S. BENNETT, Laramie, who advised LEDWELL 
visited his office on h/16/68, aad asked for dexatrene because he was a jockey and 
wanted it to curb his appetite to enable him to lose weight but did not mention 
that he had recently obtained any of this medicine. LEDWELL then had the prescription 
filled at Condit Brags in Laramie. LEDWELL was in possession ®f business cards of 
Dr. ERNEST SCHWARTZ, 22U3 Van Ness Avenue, San Francis®®; Dr. T. K. COLLES, hll East 
Tayler Street, Nevada, showing appointment for 2/lh/68; Dr. ROBERT R. MIL and Dr. 
JAMES M. NUGENT, 325b* San Francis®®; Dr. GEORGE A. CANN (appointment card) showing 
ne address or date; receipt of Dr. ERNEST SCHWARTZ dated 3/13/68, for physical exami­
nation of PAUL LEDWELL; statement of Dr. NATHaN MANN, ±9 OU Franklin Street, Oakland, 
dated 3/15/68, for services rendered to PAUL H. LEWELL, 29 Coleridge, Street, San 
Franeis®©^ rn^iS^ receipts for paid prescriptions of LEDWELL issued by Pay Less 
Drug Stores at Oakland ®n 3/ 20/ 68, and 3/27/ 68; card bearing name of Dr. EARL K. LARSON, 
519 8th Street, Rawlins, Wyoming, $5.00. LEDWELL was in possession of a letter from 
LEE E. THOMPSON, Trainer, to the New Maxie® State Racing Commission, State Capitol 
Building, Santa Fe, New Mexie®, with the date torn off, indicating that on ®r about 
11/21/67, THOMISON had contacted the Nex Mexie© State Racing Commission stating LEDWELL 
had been employed ®n his ranch breaking and training th©r@ughbred stock and. was interested 
in being re-instated as a jockey. LEDWELL was in possession of a receipt dated h/15/68, 
indicating he had purchased from JOE W. SPEED, Saratoga, Wyoming, for $35.00, a Regent 
.22 caliber revolver, Serial No. $13390. This is the revolver in possession of LEDWELL 
when arrested at Laramie and was unloaded at the time of arrest. HOADLEY said the 
revolver appeared to be in poor condition and he did not believe it would fire. The
revolver was confiscated by the Police Magistrata at Laramie. LEDWELL was in possession 
of Receipt No, U35UU16 dated 2/23/68, indicating his address as 29 Coleridge Street,
San Francises, and that he had raid $2.50 to obtain the U 
Document #-75852U-DU.

S. Merchant Mariner's

J CH/ 
(1)

IT SEARCHED——n|ND!3
SERIALZ£D-X~F1LED

AP^2 2 19t

Buy U.S. pavings Bon Regularly on the Payroll Sava. aMi^1—^~n

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




